

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COOPER NICHOLAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF DELMONT & DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 17  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1

    1. Dr. Cooper Nicholas ..... 1

    2. The Delmont University Grant..... 2

    3. The Publications..... 2

    4. The University’s Response..... 3

    5. Procedural History ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. The University’s Grant restrictions on Dr. Nicholas’s speech violate his First Amendment free speech rights..... 6

        A. Dr. Nicholas’s article is his own private speech and is thus not within the bounds of the university to control..... 6

        B. The restrictions placed on the Grant are restrictions on speech, not a choice of what to fund. .... 10

        C. The University’s restriction on Dr. Nicholas’s conclusions is viewpoint discrimination which fails strict scrutiny..... 12

            1. The University’s restriction on Dr. Nicholas’s conclusions is viewpoint discrimination. .... 12

            2. The University’s restriction on Dr. Nicholas’s conclusions is not narrowly tailored. .... 13

            3. The University’s restrictions on Dr. Nicholas’s conclusions do not serve a compelling interest. .... 14

D. The restrictions placed on Dr. Nicholas’s speech are not reasonable and are thus unconstitutional.....	15
II. Continuing the Grant to Dr. Nicholas would not violate the Establishment Clause..	18
A. Awarding a scientific grant which the grantee could use for religious purposes is not a historical establishment of religion.....	18
B. Locke should not be extended to hold that Delmont University would violate the Establishment Clause by continuing the grant to Dr. Nicholas.....	20
1. States need not restrict available public funds from going to religious training to satisfy the Establishment Clause. ....	20
2. This case involves much less government entanglement with religious activity than Locke. ....	21
C. Even if the University would fund religious activity by continuing the Astrophysics Grant, it cannot exclude Dr. Nicholas from Grant funding because of his religion. ....	22
1. Dr. Nicholas’ private choice to pursue religious training would remove any Establishment Clause concern.....	22
2. Delmont University impermissibly excluded Dr. Nicholas from continued grant funding based on his Meso-Pagan religion. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013) ..... 10, 11

*Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass'n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 14

*Burnham v. Ianni*,  
119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 8

*Carson v. Makin*,  
142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)..... 23

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez*,  
561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... 16

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 1

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 22, 23

*Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing*,  
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 19

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 19

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 14

*Locke v. Davey*,  
540 U.S. 712 (2004) ..... 20, 22

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983) ..... 18

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 8

*Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 15

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12, 14, 20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	10, 11
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Mass.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....	6
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	14
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	18
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Marcia Dunn, *Oldest Black Hole Discovered Dating Back to 470 Million Years After The Big Bang*, AP News (Nov. 6, 2023, 1:56 PM), <https://apnews.com/article/oldest-black-hole-nasa-big-bang-810d6494b037217a42d03f61f96f734f> ..... 8

Galileo Galilei, *Siderius Nuncius* (1st ed. 1610) ..... 8

Owen Gingerich, *The Galileo Affair*, 247 Sci. Am. 133 (1982) ..... 8, 17

John Inazu, *First Amendment Scrutiny: Realigning First Amendment Doctrine Around Government Interests*, 89 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2023) ..... 14

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) ..... 18

Rafael Medoff, *America and the Holocaust: A Documentary History* (2012) ..... 17

Dennis Overbye, *That Famous Black Hole Gets a Second Look*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2024 ..... 8

University of California: Berkeley, *Understanding Science 101: What is Science?*, (available at [https://undsci.berkeley.edu/lessons/pdfs/how\\_science\\_works.pdf](https://undsci.berkeley.edu/lessons/pdfs/how_science_works.pdf)) ..... 17
